The Company is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the ongoing purchase and continuous. Due to the
volatility of the price of the raw material (i.e. gold, silver etc.). The Company maintains a steady mix of domestic and international suppliers to cater to its
requirement.

The commodity price for all the imported and domestic purchases are periodically reviewed and renegotiated depending upon the market situation.

Currency risk is hedged using forwards to mitigate currency risk and hence the price risk on commodities.

The activities are conducted within the approved delegation of authority and adhere to a strictly defined internal control and monitoring mechanism.
Decisions relating to price changes of commodities etc. are discussed and approved by the appropriate authority, as per rules laid down in the delegation
of authority.

97

Standalone Financial Statements

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

(All amount in lacs of Indian Rupees, except share data and as stated otherwise)

Commodity price sensitivity

31 March 2018 31 March 2017

Change in year-
end price

Effect on profit
before tax

Change in year-
end price

Effect on profit
before tax

Gold +5%  68.20 +5%  93.99
-5%  (68.20) -5%  (93.99)

Silver +5%  192.13 +5%  220.66
-5%  (192.13) -5%  (220.66)

Financial risk
The Company’s Board approved financial risk policies comprise liquidity, currency, interest rate and counterparty risk. The Company does not engage in
speculative treasury activity but seeks to manage risk and optimise interest through proven financial instruments.

(a) 	 Liquidity
The Company requires funds both for short-term operational needs as well as for long-term investment programmes mainly in growth projects. The
Company generates sufficient cash flows from the current operations which together with the available cash and cash equivalents and short-term
investments provide liquidity both in the short-term as well as in the long-term. The rating for the long term bank facilities have been upgraded by one

[…]

Standalone Financial Statements

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

(All amount in lacs of Indian Rupees, except share data and as stated otherwise)

the date of transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

	 Accordingly the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on the facts and circumstances that exist on the date of
transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortized cost has been done retrospectively except where the same is impracticable.

Reconciliations:
The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of the transition to Ind AS from

Previous GAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101:

•	 Equity as at 01 April 2016 (Transition date)

•	 Equity as at 31 March 2017

•	 Total comprehensive income for the period ended 31 March 2017

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2017

Note
No.

Previous
GAAP *

 Adjustments on
transition to Ind AS

 Ind AS

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  4,096.33  -  4,096.33
Intangible assets  141.79  -  141.79
Financial assets  -

Investments  29,256.31  -  29,256.31
Other financial assets  241.25  -  241.25

Deferred tax assets (net) v  130.48  (0.34)  130.14
Other non-current asset  398.61  -  398.61
Total non-current assets  34,264.77  (0.34)  34,264.43
Current assets
Inventories  9,727.41  -  9,727.41
Financial assets

Investments i  420.00  0.97  420.97
Trade receivables ii  14,023.05  784.55  14,807.60
Cash and cash equivalents   1,341.65  -  1,341.65
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  0.50  -  0.50
Loans  1,654.11  -  1,654.11
Other financial assets  33.27  -  33.27

Other current assets  843.48  -  843.48
Total current assets  28,043.47  785.52  28,828.99
Total assets  62,308.24  785.18  63,093.42
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital  3,253.48  -  3,253.48
Other equity  vi  46,702.33  785.19  47,487.52
Total equity  49,955.81  785.19  50,741.00
Non-current liabilites
Provisions  274.46  -  274.46
Total non-current liabilities  274.46  -  274.46
Current liabilites
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  7,237.33  -  7,237.33
Trade payables

- Dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises  -  -  -
- Other trade payables  4,380.62  -  4,380.62

Other financial liabilities  238.54  -  238.54
Other current liabilities  94.92  -  94.92
Provisions  126.55  -  126.55
Total current liabilities  12,077.96  -  12,077.96
Total liabilities 12,352.42  -  12,352.42
Total equity and liabilities  62,308.23  785.19  63,093.42

* 	 The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation required for this note

 	 The previous year number as per the GAAP has been changed on account of the merger of the Vaibhav Global Employee Stock Option Welfare Trust
in the standalone finanacials and has impact on below mentioned heads:

29th Annual Report and
Financial Statements 2017-18

106

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

(All amount in lacs of Indian Rupees, except share data and as stated otherwise)

Particulars Amount
Cash and cash equivalents  1.50
Share application money pending allotment  1.50

Reconciliation of equity as at the date of transition 1 April 2016

Note
No.

Previous
GAAP *

 Adjustments on
transition to Ind AS

 Ind AS

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  4,091.52  -   4,091.52
Capital work-in-progress  282.06  -   282.06
Intangible assets  71.27  -   71.27
Financial assets

Investments  29,256.31  -   29,256.31
Other financial assets  216.93  -   216.93

Deferred tax assets (net) v  184.60  (0.10)  184.50
Other non-current asset  386.40  -   386.40
Total non-current assets  34,489.09  (0.10)  34,488.99
Current assets
Inventories  13,300.93  -   13,300.93
Financial assets  -

Investments i  75.00  0.28  75.28
Trade receivables ii  12,196.71  597.17  12,793.88
Cash and cash equivalents   751.44  -   751.44
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  7.78  -   7.78
Loans  1,690.94  1,690.94
Other financial assets  61.49  -   61.49

Other current assets iii  729.70  -   729.70
Total current assets  28,813.99  597.45  29,411.44
Total assets  63,303.09  597.35  63,900.43
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital  3,249.91  -   3,249.91
Other equity  vi  44,360.10  597.36  44,957.46
Total equity  47,610.01  597.36  48,207.37
Non-current liabilites
Provisons  229.71  -   229.71
Total non-current liabilities  229.71  -   229.71
Current liabilites
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  9,342.41  -   9,342.41
Trade payables

- Dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises  -   -   -
- Other trade payables  5,179.65  -   5,179.65

Other financial liabilities  418.59  -   418.59
Other current liabilities  117.53  -   117.53
Provisions  106.01  106.01
Current tax liablity (net)  299.16  299.16
Total current liabilities  15,463.35  -   15,463.35
Total liabilities  15,693.06  -   15,693.06
Total equity and liabilities  63,303.07  597.36  63,900.43

* 	 The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation required for this note

 	 The previous year number as per the GAAP has been changed on account of the merger of the Vaibhav Global Employee Stock Option Welfare Trust
in the standalone finanacials and has impact on below mentioned heads:

107

Standalone Financial Statements

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

(All amount in lacs of Indian Rupees, except share data and as stated otherwise)

Particulars Amount
Cash and cash equivalents  0.89
Share application money pending allotment  0.89

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

Note
No.

Previous
GAAP *

 Adjustments on
transition to Ind AS

 Ind AS

Revenue from operations  48,221.41  (37.46)  48,183.95

Other income iii  281.99  0.97  282.96

Total income  48,503.40  (36.49)  48,466.91

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  31,018.68  -   31,018.68

Purchase of Stock-in-trade  1,188.01  -   1,188.01

Changes in inventories  1,122.17  -   1,122.17

Employee benefits expense ii  3,735.14  95.51  3,830.65

Finance costs  483.24  -   483.24

Depreciation and amortization expenses  833.82  -   833.82

Other expenses  7,176.05  -   7,176.05

Total Expenses  45,557.11  95.51  45,652.62

Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and tax  2,946.29  (132.00)  2,814.29

Exceptional items  -   -   -

Profit / (loss) before tax  2,946.29  (132.00)  2,814.29

Tax expense

Current tax  688.00  -   688.00

Adjustment of tax relating to earlier periods  (160.40)  (160.40)

Deferred tax credit v  54.12  0.34  54.46

Total tax expenses  581.72  0.34  582.06

Profit / (loss) for the year  2,364.56  (132.35)  2,232.23

Other comprehensive income (OCI)

A	 (i)	 Items that will not be reclassified to profit /
(loss)

vii  -   (5.99)  (5.99)

	 (ii)	 Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

v  -   2.07  2.07

B	 (i)	 Items that will be reclassified to profit / (loss)  -   -   -

	 (ii)	 Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

 -   -   -

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -   (3.92)  (3.92)

Total comprehensive income / (expense) for the year  2,364.56  (136.27)  2,228.31

[…]

The Group uses derivative instruments to manage its foreign currency exposure. The Group does not acquire or issue derivative financial instruments for
trading or speculative purposes. Treasury transactions are normally in the form of forward contracts and these are subject to the Group guidelines and
policies.

Commodity price risk
The Group is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the ongoing purchase and continuous. Due to the
volatility of the price of the certain material (i.e. gold, silver etc.). The Group maintains a steady mix of domestic and international suppliers to cater to its
requirement.

The commodity price for all the imported and domestic purchases are periodically reviewed and renegotiated depending upon the market situation.

The activities are conducted within the approved delegation of authority and adhere to a strictly defined internal control and monitoring mechanism.
Decisions relating to price changes of commodities etc. are discussed and approved by the appropriate authority, as per rules laid down in the delegation
of authority.

Commodity price sensitivity

Commodity 31 March 2018 31 March 2017

Change in year-
end prices

Effect on profit
before tax

Change in year-
end prices

Effect on profit
before tax

Gold +5%  68.20 +5%  93.99
-5%  (68.20) -5%  (93.99)

Silver +5% 192.13 +5%  220.66
-5% -192.13 -5%  (220.66)

Equity price risk
The Group’s exposure to listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the investment
securities. These are classified as fair value through statement of profit and loss. The Group manages the equity price risk through diversification within
the limits as approved by the Board. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Group’s senior management on a regular basis. The Group’s Board
of Directors reviews and approves all equity investment decisions.

Financial Risk
The Group’s Board approved financial risk policies comprise liquidity, currency, interest rate and counterparty risk. The Group does not engage in speculative

[…]

5.	 Designation of previously recognised financial instruments
	 Ind AS 101 permits an entity to designate particular equity investments (other than equity investments in subsidiaries) as at fair value through

other comprehensive income (FVOCI) based on facts and circumstances at the date of transition to Ind AS (rather than at initial recognition).
Other equity investments are classified at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

	 The Group has opted to avail this exemption to designate certain equity investments as FVOCI on the date of transition.

B.	 Mandatory exceptions applied
	 The following mandatory exceptions have been applied in accordance with Ind AS 101 in preparing the financial statements:

1.	 Estimates
	 The Group’s estimates in accordance with Ind ASs at the transition date to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for the same date in

accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those

153

Consolidated Financial Statements

Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2016 (date of transition to Ind AS)
Footnotes Previous

GAAP *
 Adjustments on

transition to Ind AS
 Ind AS

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  6,326.12  -   6,326.12
Capital work-in-progress  282.06  -   282.06
Goodwill  2,868.32  -   2,868.32
Other Intangible assets  3,385.40  -   3,385.40
Financial assets  -

Investments  287.99  -   287.99
Others  973.50  973.50

Deferred tax assets (net) (viii)  671.59  1,438.23  2,109.82
Other non-current assets  1,149.14  -   1,149.14
Total non-current assets  15,944.12  1,438.23  17,382.35
Current assets
Inventories  29,748.46  724.14  30,472.60
Financial assets  -   -

Investments (i)  75.00  0.28  75.28
Trade receivables (iv)  6,648.36  (35.93)  6,612.43
Cash and cash equivalent   5,377.20  -   5,377.20
Bank balances other than above  187.55  -   187.55
Loans  59.52  -   59.52
Other financial assets  58.01  -   58.01

Other current assets  3,829.88  -   3,829.88
Total current assets  45,983.98  688.49  46,672.47
Total assets  61,928.10  2,126.72  64,054.82
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital  3,249.91  -   3,249.91
Other equity  (x)  33,487.21  1,131.43  34,618.64
Non-controlling interests  0.85  (0.85)  -
Total equity  36,737.97  1,130.58  37,868.55

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

(All amount in lacs of Indian Rupees, except share data and as stated otherwise)

estimates were in error. Ind AS estimates as at 1 April 2016 and at 31 March 2017 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made
in conformity with previous GAAP.

	 As per IndAS 101, where application of Ind AS, requires an entity to make certain estimates that were not required under previous GAAP, those
estimates should be made to reflect conditions that existed at the date of transition (for preparing opening Ind AS balance sheet) or at the end

[…]

of transition. Further the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at amortized cost based on facts and circumstances
existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

	 Accordingly, the Group has determined the classification of financial assets based on the facts and circumstances that exist on the date
of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortized cost has been done retrospectively except where the same is
impracticable.

	 Reconciliations:
	 The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of the transition to Ind AS from

	 Previous GAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101:
	 •	 Equity as at 1 April 2016 (Transition date)
	 •	 Equity as at 31 March 2017
	 •	 Total comprehensive income for the period ended 31 March 2017

29th Annual Report and
Financial Statements 2017-18

154

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

(All amount in lacs of Indian Rupees, except share data and as stated otherwise)

Footnotes Previous
GAAP *

 Adjustments on
transition to Ind AS

 Ind AS

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  213.68  -   213.68
Long term provisions (vi)  233.38  180.16  413.54
Total non-current liabilties  447.06  180.16  627.22
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  10,702.41  -   10,702.41
Trade payables  11,555.71  -   11,555.71
Other financial liabilities  522.22  -   522.22

Current tax liablities (net)  299.31  -   299.31
Provisions (vi)  447.27  815.98  1,263.25
Other current liabilities  1,216.15  -   1,216.15
Total current liabilties  24,743.07  815.98  25,559.05
Total liabilties  25,190.13  996.14  26,186.27
Total equity and liabilities  61,928.10  2,126.72  64,054.82

*	 The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation required for this note.
 	 The previous GAAP figures has been changed on account of the merger of the Vaibhav Global Employee Stock Option Welfare Trust in the consolidated

financials and has impact on below financial heads:

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2017
Footnotes Previous

GAAP *
 Adjustments on

transition to Ind AS
 Ind AS

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  7,317.65  -   7,317.65
Capital work-in-progress  -   -   -
Goodwill  2,868.32  -   2,868.32
Other Intangible assets  2,432.98  -   2,432.98
Financial assets  -   -
Investments (i)  236.94  (195.48)  41.46

Others  719.29  -   719.29
Deferred tax assets (net) (viii)  195.30  2,102.96  2,298.26
Other non-current assets  995.57  -   995.57
Total non-current assets  14,766.05  1,907.48  16,673.53
Current assets
Inventories  29,482.44  879.31  30,361.75
Financial assets  -   -

Investments (i)  420.00  0.97  420.97
Trade receivables (iv)  9,737.69  (134.63)  9,603.06
Cash and cash equivalent   7,245.54  -   7,245.54
Bank balances other than above  218.93  -   218.93
Loans  61.96  -   61.96
Other financial assets  66.10  -   66.10

Other current assets  2,944.11  -   2,944.11
Total current assets  50,176.77  745.65  50,922.42
Total assets  64,942.82  2,653.13  67,595.95
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital  3,253.48  -   3,253.48
Other equity  (x)  38,673.19  1,512.50  40,185.69

Particulars Amount
Cash and cash equivalents  0.89
Share application money pending allotment  0.89

155

Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

(All amount in lacs of Indian Rupees, except share data and as stated otherwise)

Footnotes Previous
GAAP *

 Adjustments on
transition to Ind AS

 Ind AS

Non-controlling interests  4.67  (4.67)  -
Total equity  41,931.34  1,507.83  43,439.17
Non-current liabilities
Long term provisions (vi)  278.08  157.77  435.85
Total non-current liabilities  278.08  157.77  435.85
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  8,272.04  -   8,272.04
Trade payables  11,423.75  -   11,423.75
Other financial liabilities  497.26  -   497.26

Liabilities for current tax (net)  44.58  -   44.58
Provisions (vi)  563.96  987.53  1,551.49
Other current liabilities  1,931.84  -   1,931.84
Total current liabilities  22,733.43  987.53  23,720.96
Total liabilities  23,011.51  1,145.30  24,156.81
Total equity and liabilities  64,942.85  2,653.13  67,595.98

* 	 The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation required for this note.
 	 The previous GAAP figures has been changed on account of the merger of the Vaibhav Global Employee Stock Option Welfare Trust in the consolidated

financials and has impact on below financial heads:

Group reconciliation of profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2017
Footnotes Previous

GAAP *
 Adjustments on

transition to Ind AS
 Ind AS

Revenue from operations  1,44,049.62  (155.17)  1,43,894.45
Other income (i)  1,568.79  0.97  1,569.76
Total Income  1,45,618.41  (154.20)  1,45,464.21
EXPENSES
Cost of material consumed  31,018.68  -   31,018.68
Purchases of Stock-in-trade  22,602.63  -   22,602.63
Decrease/(Increase) of Stock-in-trade  (3,229.32)  (155.17)  (3,384.49)
Employee benefits expense (ii) and (v)  24,736.70  282.89  25,019.59
Finance costs  640.61  -   640.61
Depreciation and amortization expense  2,941.31  -   2,941.31
Other expenses  60,317.53  (300.67)  60,016.86
Total expense  1,39,028.14  (172.96)  1,38,855.19
Profit before tax  6,590.27  18.75  6,609.02
Income tax expense  813.52  (662.37)  151.15
Profit for the year  5,776.75  681.12  6,457.87
Other comprehensive income
Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss  -   (201.47)  (201.47)
Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to
profit or loss

 -   2.07  2.07

 -   (199.40)  (199.40)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  -   (995.41)  (995.41)
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss

 -   -   -

 -   (995.41)  (995.41)
Total Comprehensive Income for the year  -   (513.69)  5,263.06
Of the Total Comprehensive Income above

- Profit for the year attributable to owners of the parent  5,776.75  681.12  6,457.87